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Clty Of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
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Meeting Agenda

Building Board of Appeals

Thursday, September 15, 2022 1:30 PM Larcom City Hall, 301 E Huron St, Second floor,
City Council Chambers

This meeting will be broadcast live on CTN Cable Channel 16, ATT Channel 99, and
online at 2gov.org/watchCTN

To speak at public comment call Toll Free 877-853-5247 or 888-788-0099 Enter Webinar
ID: 915 6729 3828

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

22-1563 Building Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes for July 21, 2022
Attachments: BBA Minutes 7-21-22.pdf

APPEALS, ACTIONS, AND SHOW CAUSE HEARINGS

22-1564 BBA22-2002 - Staff Report for 616 E. Washington, Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Attachments: BBA Staff Report for 616 E Washington.pdf

22-1565 BBA22-2002 - Supporting Materials from Applicant for 616 E. Washington
Attachments: Supporting Materials from Applicant for 616 E Washington.pdf

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
PUBLIC COMMENTARY - GENERAL

ADJOURNMENT
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Building Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda September 15, 2022

Accommodations, including sign language interpreters, may be arranged by
contacting Planning and Development Services by telephone at 1-734-794-6000,
x42663 or by written request addressed to Planning Development Services c/o Board
of Appeals, 301 East Huron, Ann Arbor, Ml 48104. Requests made with less than two

business days notice may not be able to be accommodated. Email:
ZWaasSmith@a2gov.org

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 Printed on 9/14/2022 7:50:27PM

2



City of Ann Arbor 301 E. Huron St.

Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
Meeting Minutes - Draft http://a2gov.legistar.com/

Calendar.aspx

Building Board of Appeals

Thursday, July 21, 2022 1:30 PM Larcom City Hall, 301 E Huron St, Second

floor, City Council Chambers

This meeting will be broadcast live on CTN Cable Channel 16, ATT Channel 99, and
online at 2gov.org/watchCTN

To speak at public comment call Toll Free 877-853-5247 or 888-788-0099 Enter Webinar
ID: 915 6729 3828

CALL TO ORDER
Chair R. Hart called the meeting to order at 1:33 PM

ROLL CALL
Present: 4 - Paul Darling, Robert Hart, David Arnsdorf, and Kevin Cox
Absent: 1- Hugh A. Flack Jr.

PUBLIC COMMENTARY - GENERAL

None

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Approved

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Attachments: = BBA Meeting Minutes 6-17-21.pdf

Approved by the Board and forwarded to City Council.

Attachments: = BBA Meeting Minutes 6-16-22.pdf

Approved by the Board and forwarded to City Council.

APPEALS, ACTIONS, AND SHOW CAUSE HEARINGS
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Building Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes - Draft July 21, 2022

Attachments:  Staff Report BBA22-2002.pdf, Letter to S. Bowers on
5-31-22.pdf, Stream Application for BBA22-2002.pdf

G. Dempsey gave the staff report. Staff recommends a denial as it does
not meet the standards for approval and the code has not been
misinterpreted. Architect Laura Eder gave a presentation including views
of the building as it currently exists and the proposed plans that are being
presented to the Board. G. Dempsey discussed the three standards for
approval and feels that these standards have not been met. The Board
members then asked questions of the applicants, Laura Eder, Scott
Bowers and Brad Moore along with City staff, including Fire. Fire
Marshall said the issues are occupant load and safe egress. Further
discussion followed restroom accessibility. G. Dempsey described the
scenario whereby the applicants may need to seek State approval.

R. Hart moves that in the matter of BBA22-2002, Variance Appeal for 616
East Washington, Ann Arbor, Michigan, that the matter be tabled for a
period of one month until the next meeting. K. Cox seconds.

Motion passes unanimously.

Attachments:  MichTheater-BuildingBoardAppealsLtr.pdf,
MichTheater-BuildingBoardAppealsLtr2.pdf,
MichTheater-BuildingBoardAppealsAddemdum.pdf

Attachments:  Egress Site Plan during construction.pdf, Egress Site Plan
after construction.pdf

OLD BUSINESS
N/A

NEW BUSINESS
N/A

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 2:59 PM
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Building Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes - Draft July 21, 2022

Accommodations, including sign language interpreters, may be arranged by
contacting Planning and Development Services by telephone at 1-734-794-6000,
x42663 or by written request addressed to Planning Development Services c/o Board
of Appeals, 301 East Huron, Ann Arbor, Ml 48104. Requests made with less than two
business days notice may not be able to be accommodated. Email:
ZWaasSmith@a2gov.org
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Re: 616 E. Washington St.
Staff Report: Proposed screening room temporary exit arrangements

Petitioner is requesting a variance from the following code sections: 202, table 1006.2.1,
1004.1.2, 1024, 1024.4, 1026, and 1028.

Outline
Introduction

A Background: Means of Egress

B. Staff Analysis: Stage 3 of construction (6 months duration)
B.1  Occupant load
B.2  Exit passageway & Exit discharge
B.3  Egress through toilet rooms

C. Staff Analysis: Stage 4 of construction (1 year + duration)
D. Standards for Evaluating Appeals

E. Staff Conclusion

Introduction:

The Screening Room Building, operated by the Michigan Theater, is located on a separate,
adjacent lot from the Theater and connected to it. The lot is also the construction site of a new
19 story high-rise building under construction which is designed to wrap around the screening
room. Petitioner is requesting modifications to means of egress to allow the continued use and
occupancy of the Screening Room Building during the construction of the high-rise. During this
approximately 1 2 year period, petitioner is proposing that alternative exit arrangements be
approved incorporating the use of buildings and lots in the immediate area of the screening room.

The request involves several variables including: (a) a phased approach to egress; (b) egress
paths through active construction sites; (c) egress paths through two buildings under construction
on those sites and (d) occupant load adjustments.

This report is based on information titled “Ann Arbor Building Board of Appeals BBA22-2002.”

A. Background: Means of Egress

Means of egress from any portion of a building is defined as being a “continuous and unobstructed
path of vertical and horizontal egress travel from any occupied portion of a building or structure
to a public way” (Michigan Building Code 202).



The definition for means of egress further defines it as consisting of three separate and distinct
parts. Each of these parts is also defined in MBC 202 and various code sections address each:

1. Exit access: Leads to an exit from an occupied space (see 202)
2. Exit: A building component between the exit access and the discharge (see 202)
3. Exit discharge: Leads from the exit to the public way (see 202)

Petitioner requests approval to provide a single exit from the screening room during Stage 3 of the
construction sequence, limiting the occupant load of the room to 49 based upon allowances of
Table 1006.2.1 of the Michigan Building Code. In lieu of egress discharge directly to the exterior,
the petitioner is asking to use the lobby of the Michigan Theater as well as the toilet rooms of
another adjacent building under construction as discharge elements.

Petitioner further requests approval to allow a full occupant load of 257 during the one-year Stage
4 of the construction sequence of the high-rise by using (a) the same Stage 3 egress paths and by
also (b) creating a second egress path through both a portion of the high-rise building under
construction and a portion of the active construction site.

B. Staff Analysis: Stage 3 of construction.

The proposal for a single exit from the Screening Room building is based on Table 1006.2.1 which
allows such a configuration if the space has a maximum occupancy of 49 occupants, and a travel
distance of not more than 75 ft. to an exit. The plan indicates that an existing corridor within the
screening room building would be converted for use as an exit passageway that would connect the
screening room building to two points - one into the lobby of the Michigan Theater and another
into the toilet rooms of a second, adjacent building (also under construction), for the exit discharge.
This exit passageway would be used as the single exit from the space after being altered to comply
with the requirements for exit enclosure fire-resistance ratings and opening protection.

[Please note that the openings into these adjacent buildings have already been the subject of a
previous BBA hearing: BBA 21-003].

B.1 Table 1006.2.1 Occupant Load:

The maximum occupant load limit for a single exit assembly occupancy space, is 49 occupants.
While the petitioner indicates that the screening room will be limited to 49 occupants the drawing
shows over 180 seats and the appeal further indicates a full occupant load of 257 persons,
presumably to take into account the lobby standing area immediately adjacent in the building.

The number of fixed seats shown is approximately 180. For areas having fixed seats and aisles,
the occupant load is required to be determined by the number of seats installed and at a rate of not
more than one person for each 18 inches of seating length (MBC 1004.4). The occupant load for
areas in which fixed seating is not installed, such as waiting spaces, is determined in accordance
with section 1004.1.2 and added to the number of fixed seats.

While there are code provisions which allow the code official to make decisions about occupant
loads and to allow the occupant load used to be less than that determined by calculation (MBC
1004.2) such decisions are more difficult to make at best. There is no clear code language to base



such a decision on, and especially for reducing occupant load where fixed seating is in place.
Unless the actual, physical enclosed space people will occupy is reduced, presumed occupant loads
are not usually a rational allowance for Building Officials. There is no real way here to support
an allowance of 49 occupants with the presence of so many fixed seats and the adjacent waiting
area, given the clear language of the code. The intent of the code is to be as objective as possible
and to prudently remove subjective decision making that could compromise life safety, given the
variables of human behavior.

B.2  Exit Passageway (MBC 1024) & Exit Discharge (MBC 1028) concerns:

Michigan Building Code section 1024 addresses exit passageways and discharge is covered in
1028. Exit passageways are required to terminate at an exit discharge (1024.4). While it is may
be argued that the exit terminates into an exit discharge, emptying into the lobby of the adjacent
Michigan Theater Building, it would not be emptying into any kind of approvable exit discharge.
Section 1028.1 (addressing exit discharge) clearly states:

a. Exits shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building and
b. Exit discharge shall not re-enter a building (1028.1)

The proposed exit passageway in this case does not exit directly to the exterior of the building and
in fact enters two other buildings where the path continues. Configured as they are, they are not
any form of acceptable exit discharge as there is no exterior to discharge to.

The exit passageway opens into rooms of two adjacent buildings, each on a separate lot from that
of the Screening Room. The code text assumes, however, direct access to the exterior which must
then lead directly to the public way. Upon leaving an exit, entering other enclosed space (whether
the same building or another) is not permitted. In this case, occupants are no longer in the protected
path of the enclosed exit passageway nor are they in exit discharge on the exterior with direct
access to the public way.

Please also note that the lobby of the Michigan Theater building would not meet the requirements
for an exit passageway given the code requirements of 1024 for enclosure and restricted use (the
same would apply to the toilet room building lobby and toilet rooms). In this case, the exit
passageway is assumed to be ending at the property line between the buildings. All egress beyond
the exit passageway must be evaluated for compliance as exit discharge.

B.3 Egress through toilet rooms

Egress into the toilet rooms is also not considered to be exit discharge. Also note that prior to
reaching the actual toilet rooms there is a common toilet room lobby which shares a door to the
Michigan Theater lobby. The route will likely cause additional confusion emptying first

into a common lobby, and then either of two toilet rooms. The difference between the door into
the Michigan Theater building and the door into the toilet room lobby building is estimated to be
about 15 ft. and as such there is effectively no difference between entering the Theater and toilet
room lobbies. In addition, at the end of both paths occupants are at the same point at the exterior
and have still not reached a public way.




C. Staff Analysis: Stage 4 of construction.

Petitioner also proposes a non-compliant means of egress plan for Stage 4 of the construction
process. Petitioner seeks approval to allow the Screening Room Building to operate at full
capacity for over a year and on an active construction site. The proposal is to create a second
egress path in-part within the high-rise construction building and in-part onto the construction
site. The total load is stated as 257 people for the screening room. The egress is described as
“various egress routes” with little detail.

Construction sites are statistically some of the most dangerous work environments, even for highly
trained and skilled workers. Precise control of these sites is difficult and requires constant
supervision, even during the dormant hours when no active work may be occurring. There is
always a possibility for multiple operations ongoing at any one time, and sites are left each day in
an uncompleted state. Hazards may be present in the form of stacks of materials, ladders, lifts and
tools, open areas between floors, live electrical components, uncompleted fire protection systems,
hazardous material storage and construction waste. No matter how well intentioned, there are lots
of situations which may present obstacles or dangers to egress. It is generally not a safe work
practice to allow untrained non-construction personnel around the site, whether during or after
working hours, especially in an undefined egress path. Sites are also typically locked at night, so
that access to the public way could be impeded or impossible.

It is unknown if the MIOSHA Bureau of the State of Michigan would permit such an
arrangement even if this appeal is granted, given the number of construction related citations the
bureau processes each year.

It is also unknown if the liability insurance policies for the construction companies include
provisions for the allowance of the general public on the site, and if so what those provisions
might entail.

The pedestrian protection required by the Michigan Building Code in section 3306 is intended
for pedestrians adjacent to, but not on a site, as understood by the distance criteria being
measured to the lot line - with no internal site distances referenced.. The reason so many streets
and sidewalks are closed during a large construction process is directly related to pedestrian
safety. Again, it is not assumed the general public will be allowed access to a construction site.

Finally, while there are no differences proposed on the Michigan Theater / Toilet Room side from
that of Stage 3, some changes would be needed. During a two exit scenario doors on the eastern
wall of the exit passageway and from the toilet room lobby into the exit passageway would need
to be reversed. All doors involved in egress during Stage 4 would also need to be equipped with
panic hardware (MBC 1010.1.10).

D. Standards for Evaluating Appeals:
An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that:
a. The true intent of the code or the rules governing construction have been
incorrectly interpreted.
b. The provisions of the code do not apply, or
c. An equal or better form of construction is proposed (MBC 113.1).



Further, the board shall not have authority to waive requirements of the code (MBC 113.2)

E. Staff Conclusion:

Staff does not support any portion of this request. Staff believes the code has been correctly
interpreted, does apply, and that the proposal is not an equal or better form of construction. There
are too many potential hazards inherent in this request to allow staff to be in support, given the
lack of compliance to technical provisions of the code and the dangers of conditions on
construction sites.

Staff believes the need to safeguard the public outweighs the risks of allowing the egress to be
configured as requested. The requirements in the Michigan Building Code for protection of the
public have been developed over a long period of time and are designed to counterbalance statistics
from various building incidents with the need for safety in a variety of building configurations.
They are not designed to mix large, active construction environments with the presence of the
general public.

Projects such as the remodeling of stores, restaurants or offices are certainly undertaken in existing,
occupied buildings all the time. However, for many of these types of projects the spaces are closed
for the duration of the remodeling - the occupants are not present. If the building is large enough,
a safe area away from the construction zone is created for displaced occupants. Most such projects
include a clear demarcation between the active construction areas and the areas of continued
occupancy — occupants do not egress through, under or into the work zone. Most are also within
a space of singular responsible control — not two existing buildings, two new buildings under
construction and three separate lots. Most significantly, there are usually existing, approved and
familiar means of egress and fire protection systems in place within the existing building and those
are required to be maintained at all times. Unlike the case of this present request, there are no
familiar combinations of passages, doors, rooms and spaces to move through to safely leave a
building.
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PROPOSED MOTION

APPEAL GRANTED

That in Case BBA22-2002, the appeal of the Building Official’s decision and 616 E.
Washington is Granted relief from sections 202, table 1006.2.1, 1004.1.2, 1024, 1024.4,
1026, and 1028.1 and the Building Board of Appeals Reverses the Building Official’s
decision for the reason(s) that:

(1) The true intent of the 2015 Michigan Building Code and sections 202, table 1006.2.1,
1004.1.2, 1024, 1024.4, 1026, and 1028.1 governing the code allowance for the
configuration of exits through the Michigan Theatre has been incorrectly interpreted
by the Building Official;

(2) The provisions of 2015 Michigan Building Code sections 202, table 1006.2.1,
1004.1.2, 1024, 1024.4, and 1028.1 do not apply to the allowance for exit through
the Michigan Theatre;

(3) The applicant has proposed an equal or better allowance to exit through the
Michigan Theatre;

Stipulations — If Applicable

(Chairman to check box(es) following vote)
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APPEAL DENIED

That in Case BBA22-2002 the appeal of the Building Official’s decision that the exiting
proposed at 616 E. Washington is Denied and the Building Board of Appeals Affirms the
Building Official’s decision for the reason (2) that:

(1) The true intent of the 2015 Michigan Building Code and sections 202, table 1006.2.1,
1004.1.2, 1024, 1024.4, 1026, and 1028.1 governing the allowance for exiting at 616 E.
Washington have been correctly interpreted by the Building Official.

(2) The provisions of 2015 Michigan Building Code sections 202, table 1006.2.1, 1004.1.2,
1024, 1024.4, 1026, and 1028.1 applies to the exiting at 616 E. Washington:

(3) The applicant has not proposed and equal or better exiting plan:

Stipulations — If Applicable

(Chairmen to check applicable box(es) following vote)

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent for this Vote:

Date Paul Darling, Chairperson

Building Board of Appeals
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SECTION 113

BOARD OF APPEALS

113.1 Means of appeal. An interested person may appeal a
decision of the enforcing agency to the board of appeals in
accordance with the act. An application for appeal shall be
based on a claim that the true intent of the code or the rules
governing construction have been incorrectly interpreted, the
provisions of the code do not apply, or an equal or better form

of construction is proposed. The decision of a local board of
appeals may be appealed to the construction code commission

in accordance with the act and time frames.

Exception: Requests for barrier free design exception

shall be in accordance with 1966 PA 1, MCL 125.1352 to
125.1356.

R 408.30414

[A] 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for

appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this

code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have been incorrectly
interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully

apply or an equally good or better form of construction is proposed.
The board shall not have authority to waive requirements

of this code.



ANN ARBOR
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

BBA22-202

* TEMPORARY EGRESS FROM THE MICHIGAN
THEATER SCREENING ROOM ON 616 E
WASHINGTON STREET DURING A

PORTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
HIGH RISE.
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SECTION THROUGH SCREENING ROOM
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SCREENING ROOM IS CLOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIRE WALL
(APPROX. 6-8 WEEKS)

* The screening room
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SCHEDULE OF CONSTRUCTION




CONSTRU CTI ON DURATI ON (*TIMELINE SUBJECT TO CHANGE SLIGHTLY AS NO PERMITS HAVE BEEN ISSUED)

STAGE 1 TWO EXITS ON 616 PROPERTY OUT OF | Current-10/22
SCREENING ROOM

STAGE 2 CONSTRUCT NEW 3 HOUR FIRE WALL AT | 10/22-12/22
SOUTH FACADE OF SCREENING ROOM-
SCREENING ROOM CLOSED

STAGE 3 LIMIT SCREENING ROOM TO 49 1/23-6/23
OCCUPANTS- EXIT THROUGH MICHIGAN | (approx.180 days)
THEATER AND 630 RESTROOMS

STAGE 4 ONE EXIT ON 616 PROPERTY OUT OF 7/23-8/24
SCREENING ROOM AND ONE THROUGH
MICHIGAN THEATER/ 630 RESTROOMS

STAGE 5 TWO EXITS ON 616 PROPERTY OUT OF | 8/24 Construction

SCREENING ROOM PER APPROVED
PERMIT PLAN

Completion
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FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM




FIRE SUPPRESSION

FIRE SUPPRESSION IN OPERATION

630

nmi e |EERE =
. o

.

The fire suppression of the Michigan Theater screening room will
be disconnected from the Cadillac Building when it is demo’d and
while the screening room is closed, work will be done to
temporarily connect the fire suppression system to the new 630
Building until the fire suppression system is running in the 616
Building.
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OCCUPANT LOAD




MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD

1004.3 Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that
is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the
room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main
exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted
signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and
shall be maintained by the owner or the owner’s authorized
agent.

. The screening room has occupancy for egress of 257 in it’s
Total Screenlng Room OCCUPCI"CY 257 current configuration based on the original code plans.
This occupancy would not be allowed in the Screening
Room until 2 means of egress are in place. This would
include an exit to the north through 616.

A posted maximum occupancy will be displayed per MBC 1004.3 and the Michigan

49 Theater will track ticket sales as to not allow more than 49 occupants within the screening
room building at one time. Staff will be educated and directed to maintain this
occupancy. This would be a temporary limit for approximately 180 days.
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EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE




EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE

TABLE 1017.2
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE?®

WITHOUT SPRINKLER | WITH SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY SYSTEM SYSTEM
(feet) (feet)
A,E F-1,M, R, S§-1 200 250°
I-1 Not Permitted 250
B 200 300°
F-2,8-2, U 300 400¢
The travel distance out of screening room to the exterior doors in
y the Michigan Theater Lobby and 630 Building is less than 250’ of
] 4 ] - overall travel distance. During that path, an occupants have two
TRAVEL DISTANCE , routes that are less than 75’ before entering a 3 hr rated corridor,
2 ] ] passing through a 3 hr rated door and clearly seeing the exit
doors within the Lobby of the Michigan Theater. They can also exit

through the new 630 Washington Building in a Type IA construction
with a fully functioning sprinkler system and 3 hour rated walls
and ceiling.
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SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION




SAFE GUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

CHAPTER 33

SECTION 3310
MEANS OF EGRESS

3310.1 Stairways required. Where a building has been con-
structed to a building height of 50 feet (15 240 mm) or four
stories, or where an existing building exceeding 50 feet (15
240 mm) in building height is altered, no fewer than one tem-
porary lighted stairway shall be provided unless one or more
of the permanent stairways are erected as the construction
progresses.

[F] 3310.2 Maintenance of means of egress. Required
means of egress shall be maintained at all times during con-
struction, demolition, remodeling or alterations and additions
to any building.

Exception: Existing means of egress need not be main-
tained where approved temporary means of egress systems
and facilities are provided.
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SUPPORT FROM THE
MICHIGAN THEATER

Bl staTETHZATRE

Ann Arbar g Hismrke {ancar for

Pl Viae di Prosfisewing v

July 19, 2022

Build'rg Board of Appeals
BUILEING BEPARTHMENT
CITY OF AN ARS0R,
L East Hurcan St

Ann Arbar, FI1A8E T4

Dear 2rn Ackar ailding Board of aopezls:

Plamse he advisac that the Michigan Theater Founsation is in full supoort of tha equest made to the
Buildirg Board ol appeals b allow a rraximam cosupancy limik of 99 accupants for Sur ' Soreening
RFrnm’ chaates far a limised dme (with 2 zsingle exit and gnoex dische rge greater than 757, This s
necessitato due to constralnis Impesad by the achiacent construstlan of she 816 F, Washington
Straek projacl

The Michigan Theate highsy respects and values e aeaith 2red safeby oF s staff and patrons, The
Fourdatinn balizves the oooupant tinnic and usa of the sxisting 3-haour exit comidor, cougled with Bhe
atention and superyision of our on-size 5%, will do what we can o ensure the ablliny of our patrans
tn safely reach an exit in e event of an emergency. This = espadzlly bue given the limited amounz
gt time E2ing sequested far these mrodifications,

Lnce oonstruction of the fifth fioor of the 614 =, Washington profect [poured concrete constction)
Teas besn coimalelac, arn exberor secondary el Trore Lhe Soreaning Roor will be indorporaled acroes
that zite to Public Rights of Way, alloe’ng for additinal esiting from the Screenng BEoom during the
copmplabinn of ronstuctizn, The Michigan Theatar will then request to run the Screening Room at 2
grealer degree of socupancy, pobentially full capecity (corrently the capacdby is 2000 Ulbmately,
witen tha G1E E. Washirgron Strear Building is compleres, thers will be 7 exits for the Michigan
Thezter's Soreening Baom whilch @il fally mset imodern builling codes,

Wa respactuly ask tha Building Board of Anpeals to carefully conslder and approve the request o
ernparariy imit te Soreening Room kel occopancy o <2 ocouegants with a single exit discharge
gredaler than 57 The Serecning Room is a vary imporkart wanoe for the wlablltny and daliny of the
Michigan Theakar Foundation, anc we believe the propossag exiling slraleay codified in the requested
varignce 15 sound aird safs,

cinetapia

FESTIVAL

ARTEHHOUSE

COMYERBENE F

Tel (734 Ab-RA07
Fiw 740 007150

BYE Fast Liberry et

Ann Arbme, MT-R104

wwwe nchthearer. e

Sincerely,
BN
B —~ \_\_.

Russoll B. Calline, Exar.tive Directr
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